
 

 

 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 

ALLPLAN 2019 
 
 



 

This documentation has been produced with the utmost care. 

ALLPLAN GmbH and the program authors have no liability to the purchaser 
or any other entity, with respect to any liability, loss, or damage caused, 
directly or indirectly by this software, including but not limited to, any inter-
ruptions of service, loss of business, anticipatory profits, or consequential 
damages resulting from the use or operation of this software. In the event of 
discrepancies between the descriptions and the program, the menu and 
program lines displayed by the program take precedence. 

Information in this documentation is subject to change without notice. Com-
panies, names and data used in examples are fictitious unless otherwise 
noted. No part of this documentation may be reproduced or transmitted in 
any form or by means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the 
express written permission of ALLPLAN GmbH. 

Allfa® is a registered trademark of ALLPLAN GmbH, Munich. 
Allplan® is a registered trademark of the Nemetschek Group, Munich. 
Adobe® and Acrobat PDF Library™ are trademarks or registered trade-
marks of Adobe Systems Incorporated. 
AutoCAD®, DXF™ and 3D Studio MAX® are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of Autodesk Inc., San Rafael, CA. 
BAMTEC® is a registered trademark of Häussler, Kempten, Germany. 
Microsoft® and Windows® are either trademarks or registered trademarks 
of Microsoft Corporation. 
MicroStation® is a registered trademark of Bentley Systems, Inc. 
Parts of this product were developed using LEADTOOLS, (c) LEAD Technol-
ogies, Inc. All rights reserved. 
Parts of this product were developed using the Xerces library of 'The Apache 
Software Foundation'. 
fyiReporting Software LLC developed parts of this product using the fyiRe-
porting library, which is released for use with the Apache Software license, 
version 2.  
Allplan update packages are created using 7-Zip, (c) Igor Pavlov. 
CineRender, render engine and parts of this documentation; copyright 2014 
MAXON Computer GmbH. All rights reserved. 
All other (registered) trademarks are the property of their respective own-
ers. 

 

© ALLPLAN GmbH, Munich. All rights reserved. 

1. Auflage, Oktober 2018 

Document no. 190deu01m01-1-TD1018 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Contents i 
 

Contents 
ALLPLAN 2019 – Raise Your Level! ....................................... 1 

Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for 
Complex Buildings ......................................................................... 3 

Advanced options for defining the height settings of  
architectural elements ............................................................................................ 4 

Advanced options in the ‘Height’ dialog box ........................................................ 6 
Reference planes in the ‘Height’ or ‘Relative height’ dialog box .............. 8 

‘Planes’ palette ............................................................................................................ 14 

Behavior of the ‘Planes’ palette in a workgroup environment ............... 18 
Inserting a local reference surface in a plane model ..................................... 19 
Inserting or replacing a roofscape in the plane model  
(‘Planes’ palette) ................................................................................................................ 20 
Modifying planes in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette) ................................ 21 
Resetting changes in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette) ........................... 24 

Reference surfaces ................................................................................................ 26 

Differences between local reference surfaces and reference  
surfaces in the plane model ........................................................................................ 27 
Using reference surfaces multiple times ............................................................ 28 
Converting reference surfaces to earlier versions ...................................... 28 
Converting a 3D surface to a reference surface ........................................... 29 
Converting a reference surface to a 3D surface for editing .................. 30 
Editing reference surfaces ........................................................................................... 31 
Adding points to 3D surfaces or local reference surfaces ....................... 32 



 

ii Contents Allplan 2019  

Enhanced Teamwork for Architects and Engineers .. 35 

Views and sections ................................................................................................. 36 

Selecting the elements to be displayed .............................................................. 36 
Clipping path and section identifier ........................................................................ 37 
Advanced features .......................................................................................................... 39 

Timesaving Modeling of Stairs .............................................. 41 

Modeling stairs ............................................................................................................ 41 

Managing Attributes using the ‘Properties’  
Palette ............................................................................................. 45 

Editing architectural elements using the ‘Properties’ palette ...... 46 

Better Overview with Enhanced ‘Objects’ Palette ...... 51 

‘Objects’ palette by attribute ............................................................................. 51 

Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface ................................ 53 

Redesigned user interface ................................................................................. 54 

IFC import ...................................................................................................................... 56 

New IFC 4 import .............................................................................................................. 56 
Import of reinforcement ............................................................................................... 58 
Import as native Allplan elements........................................................................... 58 

IFC export ..................................................................................................................... 59 

Exporting data with the new interface ................................................................ 59 
Export of base quantities ............................................................................................. 59 
Export of IFC4-consistent reinforcement ........................................................ 60 
Splitting multilayer components ............................................................................. 60 
Notes on IFC attribute mapping ............................................................................... 62 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Contents iii 
 

Layer visibility, current smart symbol foils ....................................................... 63 
‘Section name’ attribute for IFC export .............................................................. 64 
IFC export and import of axis grids ....................................................................... 64 

Integration of Steel Section Library via Allplan  
Bimplus ............................................................................................ 65 

Nemetschek profile catalog .............................................................................. 66 

Multiple Enhancements within PythonParts ................. 67 

PythonParts replace FF components and concrete  
components ................................................................................................................ 68 

New Features for International Project Work .............. 69 

Country-specific projects ................................................................................... 70 

New reinforcement standards ......................................................................... 73 

End length of bent reinforcing bar .................................................................. 74 

New axis grid ................................................................................ 75 

Axis grid in the ‘Grid’ task area .......................................................................... 76 

Wide Range of Reinforcement Couplers ......................... 79 

Screwed-sleeve joints and couplers ........................................................... 80 

New Peikko catalog ................................................................................................ 83 

Details and Requests ................................................................ 85 

User interface ............................................................................................................ 85 

New features for the status bar ............................................................................. 85 
New option - reverse direction in navigation mode ................................... 85 
Changed option - representation when no tool is active ........................ 86 



 

iv Contents Allplan 2019  

Teamwork .................................................................................................................... 86 

Working in network environments ........................................................................ 86 
Interfaces .............................................................................................................................. 89 

Architecture ................................................................................................................. 91 

Enhanced preview for architectural elements ................................................ 91 
Facade objects with fills in sections ....................................................................... 92 
Height of facade and railing ........................................................................................ 92 
‘Room’ dialog box can be enlarged ......................................................................... 93 
Enhanced report for ‘Room groups - area comparison’ ............................ 93 
BIM classification attributes ....................................................................................... 94 

Modeling......................................................................................................................... 95 

Subtracting several solids or surfaces ................................................................ 95 
‘3D Circle’ as a discrete tool ........................................................................................ 96 
Loft - adjusting the orientation of the profiles ............................................... 97 
Enhanced sweep path ................................................................................................... 97 
New ‘Extract 3D Curve’ tool .....................................................................................100 
‘Rotate 3D Elements’ on context toolbar .......................................................... 101 

Engineering ................................................................................................................ 102 

Visible buttons in reinforcement palettes ....................................................... 102 

Basic features .......................................................................................................... 103 

Multiple XRef selection ................................................................................................ 103 
Columns in ‘Layer’ dialog box can be sorted alphabetically ................... 103 
Modifying the layer status element by element ..........................................104 
More characters for layers’ short names ........................................................ 105 
Modifying text in element groups ........................................................................ 105 

Index ............................................................................................... 107 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 ALLPLAN 2019 – Raise Your Level! 1 
 

ALLPLAN 2019 – 
Raise Your Level! 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Allplan 2019 is the premier BIM solution for the construc-
tion industry, helping architects and engineers to raise 
efficiency and collaboration to the next level. This latest 
powerful Allplan version is focused on optimizing every-
day tasks and BIM workflows through efficient, user-
friendly processes. 

New intuitive and timesaving developments are included 
in Allplan 2019, such as management of floor levels and 
planes and enhanced management of properties and ob-
ject attributes. This is in addition to multiple feature en-
hancements and numerous performance updates. Bene-
fit from the latest new developments designed to sup-
port your business and ensure Allplan maximizes your 
efficiency and competitive advantage. 

We wish you every success! 

ALLPLAN GmbH 



 

2  Allplan 2019  

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 3 
 

Intuitive Floor Level and 
Plane Management for 
Complex Buildings 

If you are working on complex buildings and detailed de-
signs, the efficient management of a comprehensive 
building model can contribute considerably to time sav-
ings and reduction of errors. For this purpose, the floor 
level and plane management was optimized and the new 
‘Planes’ palette introduced. This new palette makes the 
creation and modification of floors and levels much more 
convenient. A preview of the changes to be applied to the 
model gives you instant visual feedback. You can easily 
select floor levels and adjust names or elevations. 

Building components such as walls, slabs or columns can 
not only be linked to horizontal or sloped planes, but now 
also to any polygonal or free-form surface. Extensive 
direct object modification capabilities ensure you efficient 
workflows under real-world conditions. For example, you 
can model a slab of an underground garage simply hori-
zontally during the conceptual design. During the detailed 
design, it may become necessary to define slopes so that 
water will drain off. In such a case it is sufficient to add a 
point to the surface, define its height offset and the po-
lygonal surface will be created automatically. 

To reduce further workload, changes to floor levels and 
planes can automatically be reflected in the project 
structure. 



 

4 Advanced options for defining the height settings of architectural elementsAl    

Advanced options for defining the height 
settings of architectural elements 

In earlier versions, the height settings of architectural elements 
were set relative to the upper plane and lower plane in a drawing file. 
As an alternative, you could define the height by entering absolute 
values. Custom pairs of reference planes and roof frames or roof-
scapes were available for special cases. 

Using the plane model, you could also create components across 
stories by associating the components with the top level and bottom 
level of the building. 

This concept is ideally suited for early planning phases involving pla-
nar components. However, this concept reaches its limit when it 
comes to subsequent planning phases (LOD 300/400). Detailing 
usually involves complex and inclined components. Here, planners 
used custom pairs of reference planes, which were often derived 
from 3D solids. However, this sometimes resulted in a large number 
of custom pairs of reference planes consisting of discrete triangular 
surfaces, which could not be edited quickly or easily. 

Reference surfaces 

Instead of custom pairs of reference planes, you can now use refer-
ence surfaces, which you can create from any polygonal 3D surfaces 
or general 3D surfaces. Local reference surfaces are in a drawing file. 
Consequently, you can only use them in this drawing file for the 
height definition of architectural elements. As with custom planes, 
the component must be in the area of the reference surface from 
which the component takes its height settings. 

Using the Planes palette, you can insert local reference surfaces - 
like roofscapes - in a plane model. Once inserted, the reference sur-
faces are no longer linked with the local reference surfaces, but you 
can then use the reference surfaces in other drawing files too. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 5 
 

Defining height settings across stories 

If a plane model is available, you can now use all planes in the plane 
model - independently of the default reference planes - for height 
definition in any drawing file. Roof planes and custom reference 
planes have precedence over default reference planes. 

Roof planes and custom reference planes have no effect on compo-
nents associated with local reference surfaces. If the component 
projects beyond the reference surface, the default reference planes 
or custom planes defined in the drawing file apply. 

 
 



 

6 Advanced options for defining the height settings of architectural elementsAl    

Advanced options in the ‘Height’ dialog box 

Using the building structure and the plane model, you can now define 
the height settings of architectural elements using not only default 
reference planes, custom reference planes or a reference surface in 
the drawing file but also all components of the plane model, regard-
less of the reference elements in the drawing file. 

Therefore, we reworked the Height dialog box, adding the option to 
select reference planes. 

 

 

Figure: Old and new Height dialog boxes of a wall 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 7 
 

If the project includes a building structure with a plane model, you 
can click the Select reference plane button to open a dialog box in 
which you can select any part of the plane model(s). If the project 
includes neither a building structure nor a plane model, you can select 
the default planes and reference surfaces in the drawing file. 

Click  Restore basic settings to select the upper or lower default 
reference plane as the reference plane of the drawing file. 

       

Figure: Selecting reference planes with and without a building structure and a plane 
model 

 
 



 

8 Advanced options for defining the height settings of architectural elementsAl    

Reference planes in the ‘Height’ or ‘Relative height’ dialog box 

Reference planes in the ‘Height’ dialog box - details 

You can use the Height button to open the Height dialog box, where 
you can define or change the height settings of components. The 
Select reference plane button shows the name of the selected 
reference plane. 

 

‘Top level’ area 

The Select reference plane button shows the default reference 
plane or any other reference plane in the active plane model or 
drawing file. The reference plane selected in this area only governs 
the top level of the modified object when  Relative to upper 
plane is selected. 

Note: When you select  Relative to lower plane, the reference 
plane selected in the Bottom level area applies. In this case, the ref-
erence plane selected in the Top level area has no effect. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 9 
 

The button shows the name of the selected reference plane. 

• A question mark preceding the Name of the reference plane 
(for example, ? Attic - top plane) indicates that the reference 
plane used does not belong to the active plane model (that is, the 
model assigned to the document). Consequently, this reference 
plane has no effect on the component height. Instead, the upper 
default reference plane will be used. 

• A question mark preceding the text Unknown (for example,  
? Unknown) indicates that the reference plane previously se-
lected is no longer available (that is, the reference plane has been 
deleted from the plane model or document). Consequently, this 
reference plane has no effect on the component height. Instead, 
the upper default reference plane will be used. 

The component height is governed by the reference planes in the 
following order: reference surface, roof frame or custom plane, de-
fault planes 

Note: The ToolTip of the Select reference plane button shows the 
structural level of the reference plane in the plane model (for exam-
ple, Building A > Ground floor > Top level of ground floor). 

‘Bottom level’ area: 

The Select reference plane button shows the default reference 
plane or any other reference plane in the active plane model or 
drawing file. The reference plane selected in this area only governs 
the bottom level of the modified object when  Relative to lower 
plane is selected. 

Note: When you select  Relative to upper plane, the reference 
plane selected in the Top level area applies. In this case, the refer-
ence plane selected in the Bottom level area has no effect. 

The button shows the name of the selected reference plane. 

• A question mark preceding the Name of the reference plane 
(for example, ? Attic - top plane) indicates that the reference 
plane used does not belong to the active plane model (that is, the 
model assigned to the document). Consequently, this reference 
plane has no effect on the component height. Instead, the lower 
default reference plane will be used. 



 

10 Advanced options for defining the height settings of architectural elementsAl    

• A question mark preceding the text Unknown (for example,  
? Unknown) indicates that the reference plane previously se-
lected is no longer available (that is, the reference plane has been 
deleted from the plane model or document). Consequently, this 
reference plane has no effect on the component height. Instead, 
the lower default reference plane will be used. 

The component height is governed by the reference planes in the 
following order: reference surface, roof frame or custom plane, de-
fault planes 

Note: The ToolTip of the Select reference plane button shows the 
structural level of the reference plane in the plane model (for exam-
ple, Building A > Ground floor > Top level of ground floor). 
 

Reference planes in the ‘Relative height’ dialog box - 
details 

You can use the Relative height dialog box to define the height set-
tings of architectural surfaces like floor surfaces, ceiling surfaces, 
paths or areas with plants. 

‘Relative height’ dialog box - ‘Bottom level’ area 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 11 
 

The Select reference plane button shows the default reference 
plane or any other reference plane in the active plane model or 
drawing file. The reference plane selected in this area only governs 
the bottom level of the modified object when  Relative to lower 
plane is selected. 

Note: When you select  Relative to upper plane, the upper de-
fault reference plane of the drawing file always applies. 

The Select reference plane button shows the name of the selected 
reference plane. 

• A question mark preceding the Name of the reference plane 
(for example, ? Attic - top plane) indicates that the reference 
plane used does not belong to the active plane model (that is, the 
model assigned to the document). Consequently, this reference 
plane has no effect on the component height. Depending on the 
setting, the upper or lower default reference plane will be used. 

• A question mark preceding the text Unknown (for example,  
? Unknown) indicates that the reference plane previously se-
lected is no longer available (that is, the reference plane has been 
deleted from the plane model or document). Consequently, this 
reference plane has no effect on the component height. Depend-
ing on the setting, the upper or lower default reference plane will 
be used. 

The component height is governed by the reference planes in the 
following order: reference surface, roof frame or custom plane, de-
fault planes 

Note: The ToolTip of the Select reference plane button shows the 
structural level of the reference plane in the plane model (for exam-
ple, Building A > Ground floor > Top level of ground floor). 



 

12 Advanced options for defining the height settings of architectural elementsAl    

‘Relative height’ dialog box - ‘Top level’ area 

 

The Select reference plane button shows the default reference 
plane or any other reference plane in the active plane model or 
drawing file. The reference plane selected in this area only governs 
the top level of the modified object when  Relative to upper 
plane is selected. 

Note: When you select  Relative to lower plane, the lower de-
fault reference plane of the drawing file always applies. 

The Select reference plane button shows the name of the selected 
reference plane. 

• A question mark preceding the Name of the reference plane 
(for example, ? Attic - top plane) indicates that the reference 
plane used does not belong to the active plane model (that is, the 
model assigned to the document). Consequently, this reference 
plane has no effect on the component height. Depending on the 
setting, the upper or lower default reference plane will be used. 

• A question mark preceding the text Unknown (for example,  
? Unknown) indicates that the reference plane previously se-
lected is no longer available (that is, the reference plane has been  
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 13 
 

deleted from the plane model or document). Consequently, this 
reference plane has no effect on the component height. Depend-
ing on the setting, the upper or lower default reference plane will 
be used. 

The component height is governed by the reference planes in the 
following order: reference surface, roof frame or custom plane, de-
fault planes 

Note: The ToolTip of the Select reference plane button shows the 
structural level of the reference plane in the plane model (for exam-
ple, Building A > Ground floor > Top level of ground floor). 

 
 



 

14 ‘Planes’ palette Allplan 2019  

‘Planes’ palette 
The Planes palette includes the plane models of the current building 
structure. Each plane model has its own tab. While creating compo-
nents, you can keep track of the default planes and all other objects 
on which the heights of the components can be based. 

Using the Planes palette, you can create new plane models, modify 
plane models and insert or replace roofscapes. These tasks are simi-
lar to those provided by the  Floor Manager dialog box of the 
building structure. But if you want to insert reference surfaces (on 
page 25) in a plane model, you must use the palette. 

When  Modification mode is on, the planes of the plane model are 
visible in all viewports. When you point to or select an entry of the 
plane model in the tree structure, this entry is highlighted in the de-
tection color in all viewports. So, you can immediately check the 
position of the plane and see the effects of changes. 

The Planes palette has the following areas: 

Toolbar 

 

 Expand all entries of active model 

Expands the tree structure so that all subordinate entries of the 
active plane model are displayed. 

 Collapse all entries 

Hides all sub-entries. 

 Update model 

Updates the plane model displayed in the palette so that the plane 
model is up to date. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 15 
 

  Modification mode on/off 

Activates modification mode and opens the palette for entries. 
When modification mode is on, the planes of the plane models are 
visible in all viewports. When you point to or select an entry of the 
plane model in the tree structure, this entry is also highlighted in the 
detection color in all viewports. You can also find this tool on the 
shortcut menu. 

 New model 

Opens the New model palette, where you can create a new plane 
model. 

 Modify model 

Opens the Modify model palette, where you can modify the plane 
model on the current tab. You can also find this tool on the shortcut 
menu. 

 Insert pair of planes 

Inserts a pair of planes as the top story in the current plane model. 
Allplan takes the offset values from the top pair of planes, incre-
menting the story name by one. You can change the heights and 
names in the palette. You can also find this tool on the shortcut 
menu. 

Note: Using the Insert Pair of Planes dialog box of  Floor Manag-
er in the building structure, you can also take the default planes from 
a drawing file or an NDW file. 

 Insert or replace roofscape 

Inserts a roofscape in the pair of planes selected or replaces the 
roofscape selected. Using the Input Options, specify how to insert 
the roofscape in the current plane model (compared with the 
source): 

• Do not change roofscape (compared with source). 

• The bottom level of the roofscape is equivalent to the bottom of 
the story; top levels are retained. 

• The roofscape as a whole is moved to the height of the bottom of 
the story. 



 

16 ‘Planes’ palette Allplan 2019  

Select a roof plane or a custom plane in an active drawing file. Re-
placing a roofscape does not change the reference to all drawing 
files using this roofscape. You can also find this tool on the shortcut 
menu. 

 Insert or replace reference surface 

Inserts a local reference surface in the plane model or replaces the 
reference surface selected. The height of the reference surface is 
defined by the z value of the lowest point in the reference surface. 
You can also find this tool on the shortcut menu. 

Using the symbol between height and name, specify how to connect 
the reference surface with the upper or lower plane of the structural 
level to which you have added the reference surface. Click the sym-
bol to toggle between the following settings: 

 Do not connect (default setting)  
 Connect with bottom level  
 Connect with top level 

 Delete selected entry 

Deletes the selected entry. You can also find this tool on the shortcut 
menu. 

 Restore previous model state 

Opens a list of all changes in the plane model including date, time and 
name of the changed plane model. Click Apply to restore the model 
state selected. 

Note: Use the  Restore previous model state tool to undo 
changes in the Planes palette. You cannot use  Undo or  Redo. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 17 
 

Tree structure, shortcut menu 

 

Displays all components of the plane models. Each plane model has 
its own tab. 

When  Modification mode is on, you can change all height set-
tings by clicking in the palette. As an alternative, you can use the 
handles or boxes in all viewports, views and sections. Using the Ad-
just height of planes dialog box, you can define how the planes 
above and below behave: 

• Move up / down: The height settings of the planes above / be-
low change so that the distance between the planes stays the 
same. 

• Retain height: The height settings of the planes above / below 
do not change; the slab thickness changes. If this resulted in 
overlapping pairs of planes, the Retain height option would not 
be available. 

You can find these tools, which you can select by clicking or by click-
ing symbols, on the shortcut menu of the tree structure too. 

Bar at the bottom 

 

 Load favorite 

Loads a setting saved as a favorite. 

 Save 

Saves the current setting as a favorite. 



 

18 ‘Planes’ palette Allplan 2019  

Apply 

Saves all the changes and updates the plane model in the active 
drawing files.  Modification mode is still on. After you have 
changed the height of a plane, the Behavior of drawing files dialog 
box opens. 

When you press ESC to quit  Modification mode, Allplan asks 
whether you want to apply the changes to the plane model. 
 

Behavior of the ‘Planes’ palette in a workgroup environment 

In a network environment (for example, Workgroup, Workgroup 
Online, Allplan Share), only one user can change the model at any one 
time. Modification mode is locked for all other users. 

• Only one user can switch on  Modification mode. In the mean-
time, no other user can switch on modification mode. 

• The ToolTip of the  icon shows the name of the user changing 
the plane model. 

• If Modification mode is locked and you click the  icon, Allplan 
displays a message showing you the name of the user changing 
the plane model. 

•  Update model updates the model so that it is up to date. 

• If another user has changed the model while you are working, the 
color of the  Update model icon changes: . Complete what 
you are doing and update the model by clicking . 

• As soon as the user changing the plane model clicks Apply or 
saves the plane model when exiting modification mode, Allplan 
makes the changes available to all users. Allplan updates the 
plane model when you start the program, close the building 
structure or switch on Modification mode. 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 19 
 

Inserting a local reference surface in a plane model 

You can use the Planes palette to insert local reference surfaces in a 
plane model of the current building structure. The reference surfac-
es you want to insert must be saved in a drawing file. After you have 
inserted a reference surface in a plane model, the reference surface 
is no longer linked with the local reference surface. If you want to 
apply changes in a local reference surface to the plane model, you 
can replace the reference surface quickly and easily. 

 

To insert a local reference surface in a plane model 

 You have already created the local reference surface; the draw-
ing file with the reference surface is current. 

1 Open the Planes palette (see "‘Planes’ palette" on page 14). 

2 Switch on  Modification mode. 

3 Click  Insert or replace reference surface. 

4 Select the structural level in the plane model to which you want 
to add the reference surface. 

5 Select the reference surface. 

Allplan inserts the reference surface in the plane model, display-
ing the name of the reference surface in the Planes palette. 

6 Click the symbol between Height and Name, specifying how to 
connect the reference surface with the upper or lower plane of 
the structural level to which you have added the reference sur-
face. 

Click the symbol to toggle between the following settings: 

•  Do not connect (default setting)  
Changes to the upper or lower plane of the structural level 
have no effect on the reference surface. 

•  Connect with bottom level  
Connects the reference surface with the upper plane of the 
structural level. When the upper plane moves, the reference 



 

20 ‘Planes’ palette Allplan 2019  

surface will move too. Consequently, the distance to the up-
per plane does not change. 

•  Connect with top level  
Connects the reference surface with the lower plane of the 
structural level. When the lower plane moves, the reference 
surface will move too. Consequently, the distance to the low-
er plane does not change. 

Note: To display the original state of the plane model in the 
Planes palette, click  Update model. 

7 If you want, you can make more changes to the plane model. 

8 Click Apply to save the changes in the plane model. 
 

 
 

Inserting or replacing a roofscape in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette) 

You can use the Planes palette to insert or replace roofscapes (roof 
frames and custom pairs of planes) in a plane model of the current 
building structure. The roofscapes you want to insert or replace 
must be saved in a drawing file. When you replace a roofscape, the 
reference to all drawing files using this roofscape does not change. 

 

To insert or replace a roofscape in a plane model 
(‘Planes’ palette) 

 You have already created the roofscape (roof frame and custom 
pairs of planes); the drawing file with the roofscape is current. 

1 Open the Planes palette (see "‘Planes’ palette" on page 14). 

2 Switch on  Modification mode. 

3 Click  Insert or replace roofscape. 

4 Select the structural level in the plane model to which you want 
to add the roofscape. 

Or 

Select the roofscape you want to replace. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 21 
 

5 Using the Input Options, specify how to insert the roofscape in 
the current plane model (compared with the source): 

• Do not change roofscape (compared with source). 

• The bottom level of the roofscape is equivalent to the bottom 
of the story; top levels do not change. 

• The roofscape as a whole is moved to the height of the bot-
tom of the story. 

6 Select the roofscape (roof frame and custom pairs of planes). 

Allplan inserts or replaces the roofscape in the plane model, dis-
playing the name of the roofscape in the Planes palette. 

Note: To display the original state of the plane model in the 
Planes palette, click  Update model. 

7 If you want, you can make more changes to the plane model. 

8 Click Apply to save the changes in the plane model. 

Note: If you want to apply the roofscape to other drawing files 
too, you must create the planes of the roofscape in these draw-
ing files. 

 

 

Modifying planes in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette) 

Using the Planes palette, you can change the height settings of 
planes in the plane model. To do this, you can enter values or use 
handles. 

 

To change the height settings of planes in the plane 
model 

1 Open the Planes palette (see "‘Planes’ palette" on page 14). 

2 Switch on  Modification mode. 

You can see the planes of the plane model in all viewports includ-
ing the section. 

3 Click a plane in the Planes palette or in a viewport. 



 

22 ‘Planes’ palette Allplan 2019  

The plane clicked is highlighted in the Planes palette and dis-
played in the selection color in the viewport.  
A handle appears at the edge or in the corner on the right. In addi-
tion, you can see a box displaying the distance to the adjoining 
plane. 

4 Change the height of the plane in one of the following ways: 

• Click the height in the Planes palette and enter the new value 
at the keyboard. 

• Define how the adjoining planes are to behave. 

 

Or 

• Click a handle in the drawing file and change the height using 
drag-and-drop operations or enter a value for the distance in 
the box. 

• Define how the planes above or below are to behave. 

 

Or 

• Click in the box and enter a value for the distance to the ad-
joining plane. 

• Use the lock symbol to define how the adjoining planes are to 
behave: 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 23 
 

•  Move all planes above or below (default setting): All 
planes above or below move too (depending on the direction 
of the arrow). 

•  Retain all planes above or below: Only the selected plane 
moves; all other planes do not move. The value must not be 
greater than the distance to the next plane. For example, you 
can thus change the thickness of the next slab. 

  

At first the change only applies to the plane model; it has no ef-
fect on the components associated with the planes. 

5 Make more changes in the Planes palette. 

6 Click Apply in the Planes palette. 

7 Define the Behavior of drawing files. 

Allplan applies the changes. 

 Modification mode is still on in the Planes palette. If you want, 
you can make more changes. 

8 Switch off  Modification mode. 

Note: You cannot use  Undo or  Redo in the Planes palette. 
Use  Restore previous model state to restore the original 
state (see "Resetting changes in the plane model (‘Planes’ pal-
ette)" on page 24) of the plane model. 

 

 
 



 

24 ‘Planes’ palette Allplan 2019  

Resetting changes in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette) 

You cannot use  Undo or  Redo in the Planes palette. Allplan 
logs all changes you have made to the plane model as soon as you 
click Apply in the Planes palette. You can use  Restore previous 
model state to restore the original state of the plane model. 

 

To reset the changes in the plane model 

 You have saved a previous state of the plane model. 

1 Open the Planes palette (see "‘Planes’ palette" on page 14). 

2 Switch on  Modification mode. 

3 Click  Restore previous model state. 

You can see a dropdown list with all states you have saved since 
you created the plane model. This list is sorted by date and time, 
describing the changes briefly. 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 25 
 

4 Click the state of the plane model you want to restore. 

You can see the selected state in the Planes palette. 

5 Click Apply to save the selected state of the plane model. 

Or 

Press ESC. You can see the following prompt: Would you like to 
apply the changes to the plane model? Click No to exit  

 Modification mode without changing anything. 
 

 
 



 

26 Reference surfaces Allplan 2019  

Reference surfaces 
Reference planes are the backbone of building design in Allplan. De-
fault reference planes are ideally suited for early planning phases 
involving planar components. Subsequent planning phases (LOD 
300/400) usually require inclined components. Here, you can use 
several custom pairs of reference planes. Depending on the compo-
nent shape, you may need several discrete triangular surfaces for 
the custom planes. However, these planes cannot be edited quickly 
or easily. 

Therefore, reference surfaces are an alternative to custom pairs of 
reference planes. 

You can create reference surfaces from any polygonal or free-form 
3D surfaces. To do this, you can use the 3D surface to reference 
surface (see "Converting a 3D surface to a reference surface" on 
page 29) tool, which you can find on the shortcut menu of any 3D 
surface. 

At first, reference surfaces are local reference surfaces. This means 
that they are in the drawing file in which they were created from a 
3D surface. Like components, reference surfaces can be copied, 
mirrored, moved or deleted. You can even copy them across draw-
ing files. To tell them apart, you can use the shortcut menu to re-
name reference surfaces you copied or mirrored. 

You can use the  Insert or replace reference surface tool in the  
Planes palette (see "‘Planes’ palette" on page 14) to insert a local 
reference surface in the plane model. The height of the reference 
surface is defined by the z value of the lowest point in the reference 
surface. The Planes palette replaces the Floor Manager dialog box 
from the building structure in most cases. 

In Allplan most architectural elements can be associated with refer-
ence surfaces. This includes not only walls and slabs but also compo-
nents created with the  Path or  Planning and Planting tool. 

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 27 
 

Differences between local reference surfaces and reference surfaces in 
the plane model 

After you have created a reference surface from a 3D surface, this 
reference surface is in the drawing file. 

If the project includes a building structure with plane models, you can 
use the Planes palette (see "‘Planes’ palette" on page 14) to insert 
the local reference surface in a plane model. 

After you have inserted the reference surface in the plane model, 
this reference surface is no longer linked with the local reference 
surface. 

You can then define the height settings of architectural components 
based on the local reference surface saved in the drawing file or 
based on the reference surface in the plane model. 

 

Figure: Height setup using the top level of a wall as an example: You can use the com-
ponents or reference surfaces of the ‘Detached house’ plane model or the default 
reference planes. 



 

28 Reference surfaces Allplan 2019  

 

Using reference surfaces multiple times 

Like components, local reference surfaces can be copied, mirrored, 
moved or deleted. You can even copy them across drawing files. To 
tell them apart, you can use the shortcut menu to rename reference 
surfaces you copied or mirrored. 

After you have inserted a local reference surface in a plane model, 
this reference surface is no longer linked with the local reference 
surface. You can also insert a local reference surface in other struc-
tural levels of the plane model. After having changed the height of 
the reference surface within the plane model, you can also use this 
reference surface for other floor levels. 
 

Converting reference surfaces to earlier versions 

In Allplan 2019 you have many more options to define the height 
settings of architectural components. For example, the height set-
tings can now be based on reference surfaces in the drawing file. 
And when it comes to a plane model, all drawing files can now include 
components whose height settings are defined across stories or 
based on reference surfaces. 

Allplan 2019 converts components whose height settings are not 
set relative to the default reference planes so that the data can be 
processed by earlier versions. This is essential for data exchange 
with planning partners. This applies to all tools converting data to 
earlier Allplan versions, such as Save Copy as... (dropdown list of the 

 Allplan icon on the title bar) or Convert drawing files to earlier 
versions (File menu in the Services application). 

Allplan converts the data as follows: 

• Reference surfaces in the drawing file will be converted to 3D 
surfaces. 

• Architectural elements whose height settings are based on the 
new reference planes or reference surfaces retain their geome-
try. This means that you can edit the components in the earlier 
version:  Restore 3D View recalculates the components, as-
sociating them again with the default reference planes. 

• Smart symbols, rooms, finishing surfaces, special surfaces, linear 
objects and so on retain their geometry too. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 29 
 

• Plane model favorites from Allplan 2019 can be used in earlier 
versions. 

• Plane model favorites from earlier versions can be used in Allplan 
2019. 

Converting a 3D surface to a reference surface 

Using 3D surface to reference surface, you can convert any 3D 
surface to a reference surface, giving this reference surface a name 
of your choice. You can use a reference surface to define the height 
settings of architectural elements. In addition, you can insert a refer-
ence surface in a plane model. 

To convert a 3D surface to a reference surface 

1 Right-click any 3D surface and select 3D surface to reference 
surface on the shortcut menu. 

2 Enter a name for the reference surface in the dialog line and press 
ENTER to confirm. 

The reference surface gets the format properties currently set in 
the Properties palette. Allplan saves the reference surface in the 
drawing file. 

3 Select and convert more 3D surfaces or press ESC to quit the 
tool. 

 



 

30 Reference surfaces Allplan 2019  

Converting a reference surface to a 3D surface for editing 

Allplan provides numerous tools for editing 3D surfaces. Therefore, 
we recommend that you convert a reference surface to a 3D sur-
face before you modify it. You can then change the 3D surface and 
convert it back to a reference surface. 

Note: By converting a local reference surface in the drawing file, you 
remove any height settings of architectural elements that are based 
on this reference surface. You can use  Change Archit. Proper-
ties to reassign these height settings. 
If the reference surface is part of a plane model, you can replace the 
reference surface using  Insert or replace reference surface in 
the Planes palette, thus retaining the height settings. 

 

To convert a reference surface to a 3D surface 

1 Click  Convert Elements. 

2 Select Architecture, U-D Element to 3D solids in the dialog box. 

3 Select the reference surface you want to convert. 

Allplan immediately converts the reference surface to a 3D sur-
face in the current document, retaining the format properties.  
Using the  Modify Attributes tool, you can change the Name 
attribute, which is the name of the reference surface. 

Note: Architectural elements whose height settings are based on 
the local reference surface in the drawing file will be associated 
with the corresponding default reference plane. 

4 Select more reference surfaces you want to convert or press 
ESC to quit the tool. 

5 Change the 3D surface using the tools in the 3D Objects and 
Boolean Operators task areas. 

6 Convert the 3D surface back to a reference surface and enter a 
name for it. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 31 
 

Note: Architectural elements whose height settings are based on 
the local reference surface in the drawing file will be associated 
with the corresponding default reference plane. 

If the reference surface is part of a plane model and you want to 
retain the height settings of the architectural elements, do the 
following: 

7 Open the Planes palette. 

8 Switch on  Modification mode. 

9 Select the reference surface you want to replace in the plane 
model. 

10 Click  Insert or replace reference surface on the toolbar. 

11 Select the reference surface you just changed. 

Allplan replaces the reference surface in the plane model, display-
ing the name of the reference surface in the Planes palette. 

12 Click Apply to save the changes in the plane model. 
 

 

Editing reference surfaces 

Renaming reference surfaces 

In addition to the usual tools, the shortcut menu of a reference sur-
face includes the Rename reference surface tool: 

 

The name of the reference surface does not change when you copy 
or mirror it. Therefore, we recommend that you rename reference 



 

32 Reference surfaces Allplan 2019  

surfaces you copied or mirrored. This makes it easier for you to tell 
the reference surfaces apart when you use them to define the 
height settings of architectural elements. 

Editing reference surfaces 

When you select a reference surface, its context toolbar appears. 
For example, you can rotate the reference surface in 3D space or 
add points to the reference surface: 

 

In addition, you can use the handles to change the shape of the ref-
erence surface. 
 

Adding points to 3D surfaces or local reference surfaces 

You can find the  Add point to surface tool on the context toolbar 
of 3D surfaces and local reference surfaces. Using this tool, you can 
add points to a polygonal surface. Arrows indicate the inclination of 
the resulting partial surfaces. Depending on where you select this 
tool, you can add the point to the surface or to an edge of this sur-
face. 

For example, you can thus create a drainage for a slab that is associ-
ated with a local reference surface. All you need to do is insert sev-
eral points in the local reference surface. It is not necessary to model 
a 3D solid. The shape does not change as long as the slab is associat-
ed with the reference surface. All quantities will be calculated cor-
rectly. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings 33 
 

To add a point to a 3D surface or a local reference sur-
face 

1 Select the 3D surface or the local reference surface. 

2 Point to the surface or to an edge of the surface and click  Add 
point to surface on the context toolbar. 

The point is attached to the crosshairs. Arrows indicate the incli-
nation of the partial surfaces. 

 

3 Insert the point. 

You can use the coordinate dialog box to define the position of 
the point exactly. 

4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 or press ESC to quit the tool. 
 

Tip: If an architectural ele-
ment (for example, a slab) is 
associated with the local 
reference surface, you can 
use the Objects palette to 
hide this architectural ele-
ment. This makes it easier 
for you to select and edit 
the reference surface. 

Tip: Use the Objects palette 
to show all architectural 
elements again. The height 
settings of the elements 
update automatically. 



 

34  Allplan 2019  

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhanced Teamwork for Architects and Engineers 35 
 

Enhanced Teamwork for 
Architects and Engineers 

In Allplan 2019, new views and sections are now available 
for reinforcement detailing. With this development, write 
access to the building model is no longer required when 
detailing reinforcement, bringing with it a number of ben-
efits. For example, whilst architects may have write ac-
cess to all building components, 

reinforcement detailers can be given write access for the 
placement of reinforcement only, with read-only access 
to the building components. This prevents unintentional 
modifications whilst working on shared models enhanc-
ing teamwork across disciplines. In addition, system per-
formance is enhanced especially for the handling of large 
and detailed models. 

Frequently, similar reinforcement layouts are used 
across a building. With the new views and sections, it is 
possible to copy reinforcement including sections and 
labeling from one location to others. This approach signif-
icantly reduces the effort for reinforcement detailing. 
 



 

36 Views and sections Allplan 2019  

Views and sections 
We enhanced and expanded the functionality of the new views and 
sections. You can now select the elements you want to display, 
choose to show or hide the clipping path and the section identifier 
and edit the section object using direct object modification. 
In addition, you can now create reinforcement within views and sec-
tions. Therefore, we adjusted the  Engineering role in the Action-
bar configuration, replacing the Reinforcement Views task area 
with the Sections task area. 

Once you have created the data, you do not have to create the data 
again. You can simply copy and move the data using the clipboard, 
the  Copy, Move Elements between Documents tool or  Pro-
jectPilot. In addition, you can save the data in the library or as an 
NDW file without losing any links. 
 

Selecting the elements to be displayed 

When you create views and sections, Allplan always displays all ele-
ments of the active drawing files. In earlier versions, you could only 
use the clipping path and the layer filter to define the elements for 
display. Now the Filter area of the palette includes a new tool for 
selecting the elements you want to display. This tool is not available 
when you create views and sections in the Building structure. 

 

After having clicked the  Remove/add elements button, you can 
select the elements you want to exclude from a view or section. You 
can click any element in an active drawing file. 
The selected elements are displayed in the selection color. To con-
firm, right-click in the workspace. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhanced Teamwork for Architects and Engineers 37 
 

When you click the button again, the elements you filtered out are 
displayed in the selection color. When you click these elements and 
confirm by right-clicking, these elements are visible again in the view 
or section. 
When you click  at the end of the button, all elements you filtered 
out are visible again in the view or section. 

Note: If you do not want to change any parameters of the view or 
section but the elements to be displayed, you can also use the  

 Remove/Add Elements tool. Using this tool, you can show ele-
ments in or hide elements from views and sections you saved in a 
different drawing file or created using the building structure. To do 
this, select the drawing file with the view or section and the drawing 
file with the model data. 
 

Clipping path and section identifier 

Section identifier in construction line format 

When you switch off the ‘Place clipping line’ option while creating the 
clipping path, Allplan still places the section identifier. To exclude the 
section identifier from printouts, you can create it in construction line 
format. 

 



 

38 Views and sections Allplan 2019  

Show clipping path 

The clipping path is now always visible in the section so that you can 
modify the clipping path quickly and easily. To hide the clipping path, 
you have the following options: 

• When creating or modifying a section, you can switch off the 
Show clipping path option in the Representation area of the 
palette. To show the clipping path again, simply select this option. 

 

• You can use the  Show Clipping Path tool. Click the section 
object or the clipping path and then click the required view or 
section. If the view or section clicked already includes the section 
object, Allplan will hide the section object. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhanced Teamwork for Architects and Engineers 39 
 

Creating labels without section identifiers 

When labeling views and sections, you can now switch off the view 
or section identifier, thus outputting the additional text only. This 
way, you can create any label of your choice. 

 
 

 

Advanced features 

Linked labels and dimensions 

To create labels and dimensions that are linked with the views and 
sections (similar to the reinforcement views) and update automati-
cally when you move, rotate or delete the views and sections, you 
can now apply the  Label View and  Link Dimension Lines to 
Views tools to views and sections too. 

Note: If you use the zoom factors to display a view or section at a 
different scale, manual dimension lines get dimensions that are the 
results of the dimensions multiplied by the zoom factor. By linking 
these dimension lines with the view or section, you can correct the 
dimensions to appropriate values. 

Including axis grids 

If the drawing file in which you place a view or section includes a  
 2D Axis Grid and if at least one point where the axes intersect is 

in the area of the view or section, you can use the crosshairs to de-
fine the height of the axis labels. 
The program displays all the axes that intersect the reference axis 



 

40 Views and sections Allplan 2019  

selected automatically and that pass through a 3D component dis-
played in the view or section. 

To display axes of an axis grid later, you can use the  Auto-
Display Axes in Views tool. Using this tool, you can display axes in 
views and sections you saved in a different drawing file or created 
using the building structure. To do this, select the drawing file with 
the view or section and the drawing file with the axis grid. 

Axis grids created with the new  Axis Grid tool cannot be dis-
played in views or sections yet. 

Sections of views or sections 

You can now define sections within existing views or sections. To do 
this, click an existing view or section when you create the clipping 
path and then define the clipping path within the view or section 
selected. Allplan takes the height settings of the elements from the 
existing view or section. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Timesaving Modeling of Stairs 41 
 

Timesaving Modeling of 
Stairs 

With the new stair modeler, modeling of stairs is particu-
larly fast. Staircase elements such as steps, substruc-
tures or stringers as well as the properties can easily be 
defined with the aid of a separate palette. 

You create the connections, e.g. to floor slabs, in the 
same way. Axes, sections, steps or distances can also be 
modified easily using handles. This enables time savings 
and at the same time precise creation and modification. 

 
 

Modeling stairs 
Allplan 2019 introduces the two new  Stair Modeler and  Modi-
fy Stair Modeler tools. You can find these new tools in the Stair task 
area of the Elements task. Using these tools, you can create and 
modify stairs precisely in no time at all. 

The following section briefly describes how to use the new stair 
modeler. You can find detailed information on this tool and its param-
eters in the Allplan Help. See “Stair modeler”. As an alternative, select 

 What’s this and click this tool to get help. 



 

42 Modeling stairs Allplan 2019  

To design a stair using the stair modeler 

1 Select the Elements task and the Stair task area and click  
 Stair Modeler. 

The Stair palette opens. 

2 Define the basic geometric properties of the stair on the Settings 
tab. 

Use the Representation area to specify whether you want to 
display the stair in plan (2D representation) or in elevation and 
perspective view (3D representation). You can also select both 
options. 

Note: The Plan view tab is only visible when the Create 2D rep-
resentation option is selected. The Elements tab and the tabs 
for the stair elements selected on the ‘Elements’ tab are only vis-
ible when the Create 3D representation option is selected. 

3 Only if you have selected the Create 2D representation option: 
Select the Plan view tab and define how the stair looks in plan. 

Note: The individual stair elements are only visible in plan when 
the Create option is selected in the 2D representation area on 
the tab for the relevant element, regardless of whether the tab is 
visible or not. 

4 Only if you have selected the Create 3D representation option: 
Select the Elements tab and define which stair elements are visi-
ble in perspective view and in 3D view. Point to a stair element 
and select its check box. 

Open the tabs for the selected stair elements and define the pa-
rameters for the stair elements. 

5 Click where you want the stair axis to start. 

The preview displays the stair as a straight stair with the pa-
rameters you defined on the Settings tab. 

Note: Check the position of the stair in relation to the stair axis. If 
it is not correct, change the Axis position in the Dimensions area 
on the Settings tab. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Timesaving Modeling of Stairs 43 
 

6 Place a point for each segment of the stair. 

This also applies to straight flights of stairs: Place a point where 
you want to insert a landing or change the characteristics of the 
stair flight. 

When you create a straight stair with a single flight, the second 
point you click is the end point of the stair. 

7 After you have placed the last point, press ESC to finish designing 
the stair. 

8 To quit the tool, click Close in the Stair palette or press ESC again. 

9 To modify the stair afterwards, select the  Modify Stair Mod-
eler tool in the Stair task area. 

10 Using the Edit mode area on the Settings tab, you can choose to 
change the stair outline (Axis option), a segment of the stair 
(Segment option: landing - stair flight), the skew method of the 
steps (Steps option) or the distance between the steps (Dis-
tance option). 

 



 

44  Allplan 2019  

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Managing Attributes using the ‘Properties’ Palette 45 
 

Managing Attributes 
using the ‘Properties’ 
Palette 

The ‘Properties’ palette in Allplan 2019 allows you to 
manage settings for format, visualization and attributes 
for building components such as walls, slabs, foundations, 
roofs and rooms. Additional settings can be made with 
the detailed object and properties dialog boxes, which are 
accessible directly from the palette. 

With just one click, you get a better overview about the 
properties. Modifications can be done faster than before, 
as it is no longer necessary to use the shortcut menu. 
Furthermore, you can now modify multiple objects con-
veniently at the same time. 
 



 

46 Editing architectural elements using the ‘Properties’ palette Allplan 2019  

Editing architectural elements using the 
‘Properties’ palette 

Earlier versions did not display the properties of architectural ele-
ments in the ‘Properties’ palette. 

Now you can change specific properties of the main architectural 
elements using the Properties palette, such as the format proper-
ties, the surface for animation or the attributes. 

Using the list box at the top, you can choose the parts of the select-
ed architectural element you want to edit as usual. The contents of 
the palette change with the selection you make in the list box. 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Managing Attributes using the ‘Properties’ Palette 47 
 

Properties of architectural elements you can edit 

You can edit the properties of architectural elements in the following 
areas: 

• You can edit the format properties of architectural elements as 
usual in the Format area. 

• You can assign a custom surface to some architectural elements 
in the Visualization area. Click  to open the Surfaces palette 
and select the surface you want to use. 

• You can edit or reassign the attributes of architectural elements 
in the Attributes area. Click  to open the Modify Attributes di-
alog box. The sequence of the attributes in the palette is identical 
to that in the Modify Attributes dialog box. 

• The Document area displays the number and name of the draw-
ing file or the path and file name of the custom NDW file including 
the elements selected. 

Other properties of architectural elements like the height have not 
been implemented yet. To modify these properties, use the Proper-
ties dialog box or the  Change Archit. Properties and  Apply 
Archit. Component Properties tools as usual. 



 

48 Editing architectural elements using the ‘Properties’ palette Allplan 2019  

Architectural elements you can edit 

You can use the ‘Properties’ palette to edit the following architectur-
al elements: 

• Wall (including profile wall)  
Openings in the wall (window opening, door opening, sill, reveal, 
strip) cannot be edited; opening elements like smart symbols and 
SmartParts can be edited. 

• Upstand (as a wall) 

• Flush pier 

• Slab 

• Downstand beam, upstand beam 

• Column, chimney 

• Room (without finish) 

• Foundation (block foundation, slab foundation, strip foundation) 

• Facade, railing (placed as a smart symbol or SmartPart) 

• User-defined architectural element (format properties and doc-
ument only) and converted user-defined architectural element 
(format properties, geometry, visualization and document) 

The following architectural elements cannot be edited yet: 

• Freeform wall 

• Stair 

• Plumbing component 

• Opening with sill, strip and reveal 

• Niche, recess, slit, opening 

• Finishing surfaces and special surfaces (vertical surface, floor, 
ceiling, baseboard) 

• Story, room group (label only) 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Managing Attributes using the ‘Properties’ Palette 49 
 

Some specifics about multilayer architectural elements (for 
example, wall, roof covering) 

You have additional options to select the layers of multilayer archi-
tectural components: 

 

• Using the Selection mode for layers list box, you can define 
which layers are displayed in the palette and how changes affect 
these layers. 

 

• When Current layer is selected, you can use  Previous layer 
and  Next layer to toggle between the layers. This way, you 
can edit each layer individually. 

 

• Using the Select the current layer dropdown list, you can also 
select the layer you want to edit. 

 

 



 

50  Allplan 2019  

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Better Overview with Enhanced ‘Objects’ Palette 51 
 

Better Overview with 
Enhanced ‘Objects’ 
Palette 

The ‘Objects’ palette in Allplan 2019 allows you to check 
and change a large number of objects efficiently. You can 
sort objects according to attributes. 

Objects with missing, outdated or wrongly assigned at-
tributes are identified and revised easily, thereby ensur-
ing high-quality building models. It is also possible to 
move objects using drag&drop operations, e.g. from one 
floor to another. 

 
 

‘Objects’ palette by attribute 
In the Objects palette, the predefined  Sort by attribute criterion 
is selected. The attributes assigned to the objects are at the top level 
in the hierarchy. The Name attribute is preset. You can choose the 
attribute you want to use as the sort criterion. You can choose from 
all the attributes that are available. Objects without Attributes can 
be found in the *not defined* list (sorted by object group and object 
type). 



 

52 ‘Objects’ palette by attribute Allplan 2019  

Click  Custom to expand the list box of the Objects palette. By 
clicking  Select attribute by which to sort, you can open the 
Attribute Selection dialog box, where you can select the attribute 
by which you want to sort the objects. You can choose from all the 
attributes assigned to the objects in the active drawing files: 

 

Note: The Material and Trade attributes have their own sort criteria: 
 Sort by material and  Sort by trade. Consequently, these two 

attributes are not included in the selection list of the Attribute Se-
lection dialog box. 

The categories displayed indicate the current sort sequence: Attrib-
ute - Object Group - Object Type. 
When you move the cursor in the list box, it changes to a double-
headed arrow. By left-clicking a category and dragging it to its new 
position, you can change the sequence in which Allplan lists the ob-
jects. 

 

By right-clicking a category, you open a shortcut menu where you 
can switch sorting criteria and categories on and off. 

You can find the  Load sorting favorites and  Save sorting 
favorites tools on the right-hand side in the list box. Using these 
tools, you can save customized sorting definitions and retrieve these 
definitions later. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface 53 
 

Enhancements to the 
IFC4 Interface 

IFC is the standard interface for openBIM projects. The 
latest release of IFC4 offers you further enhancements, 
which are essential for BIM projects such as the export of 
basic geometric information (BaseQuantities). 

With Allplan 2019, IFC4 import includes bar and mesh re-
inforcement. In addition, the user interface has been sim-
plified. New options have been introduced, among others 
you can split multilayer elements such as walls and roofs 
into individual elements. 

 
 



 

54 Redesigned user interface Allplan 2019  

Redesigned user interface 
We redesigned and reworked the IFC Export, Import Settings dia-
log box for both the new interface and the conventional interface: 
Now the dialog box has four areas each of which presents its options 
on a separate page. 

Exchange profiles 

You can manage and select exchange profiles in the Exchange pro-
files area. Exchange profiles were previously known as Exchange 
favorites. 

Coordinates and length parameters 

You can define the Unit, the Resizing factor or an Additional offset 
for export and import. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface 55 
 

Element filter 

You can define the elements you want to transfer. 

You can now press CTRL+A to select or unselect all the elements. 
For example, if you want to transfer columns and walls only, unselect 
all elements first and then select the ‘Column’ and ‘Wall’ elements 
again. Now this only takes two clicks. 

You can now expand and collapse the element groups. Pressing 
CTRL+A also applies to collapsed element groups. 

 



 

56 IFC import Allplan 2019  

Advanced options (export only) 

In addition to familiar options, you can find the new IFC4-consistent 
reinforcement geometry, Transfer quantity data and Split multi-
layer components options. 

 

 
 

IFC import 

New IFC 4 import 

Allplan 2018-1 introduced the first parts of the new tool for import-
ing IFC4 data. Since then each hotfix has provided further enhance-
ments and more native Allplan elements. 

The new import tool supports the formats IFC4 and IFC2x3. Import 
now includes all elements. Elements that cannot be imported as na-
tive Allplan elements will be imported as converted user-defined 
architectural elements. 

Allplan 2019 still offers both options: 

• To select the new import tool, click Import - Import IFC4 Data in 
the dropdown list of the Allplan icon on the Quick Access Toolbar. 

• To select the conventional tool for IFC import, click  Import IFC 
Data or drag the IFC file into the workspace. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface 57 
 

Importing data with the new interface 

To use the new interface, select Import IFC 4 Data. The new inter-
face imports data in the following formats: IFC 4, IFC XML 4, IFC 2x3 
and IFC XML 2x3. 

The new interface offers numerous advantages: 

• You can import IFC 4 and IFC 2x3 formats. 

• Performance and quality are much better. 

• Most IFC objects will be imported as corresponding Allplan ele-
ments; all the other elements will be imported as user-defined 
architectural elements. 

• You can import data to an existing or empty building structure. 

• You can assign IFC attributes to Allplan attributes. Such a map-
ping has only been possible for export. 

• The import log provides more information: Non-transferred ele-
ments are sorted by IFC object type and listed with IFC ID. 

Using the new interface, you can import IFC data created with al-
most any system. 

The new interface imports the following types of geometry: 

• Objects created by extrusion 

• BREPS (surface models) 

• Surface models 

• Constructive solid geometries (CSG) 

• Triangulated geometry 

• Swept disc solids 

 
 



 

58 IFC import Allplan 2019  

Import of reinforcement 

The new IFC4 interface integrates Allplan Engineering in the 
OpenBIM workflow. 

Allplan imports reinforcing bars and meshes as native elements, 
creating genuine reinforcement with placements. 

  

 
 

Import as native Allplan elements 

 

Import now includes all elements. Elements that cannot be imported 
as native Allplan elements will be imported as converted user-
defined architectural elements. 

Examples of native Allplan elements 

• Block foundation, strip foundation, slab foundation or any 3D 
foundation 

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface 59 
 

IFC export 

Exporting data with the new interface 

Allplan has exported IFC data using the new interface since the pre-
vious version. To open the new interface, select  Export IFC Data. 
The new interface creates data in the following formats: IFC 4, IFC 
XML 4, IFC 2x3 and IFC XML 2x3. 

It was the previous version that came with a more detailed export 
log for both interfaces: Elements that cannot be transferred are 
sorted by problem category and IFC object type and listed with the 
Name and Allright_Component_ID attributes. 

Allplan 2019 comes with further enhancements to the new inter-
face. 
 

Export of base quantities 

By exporting base quantities, Allplan meets the requirements of 
customers handling large BIM projects. 

The  Export IFC Data tool uses the new IFC 4 interface to trans-
fer base quantities for the formats IFC4 and IFC2x3. To transfer base 
quantities, select the Transfer quantity data option in the IFC Ex-
port, Import Settings dialog box. 

 

 

 



 

60 IFC export Allplan 2019  

Export of IFC4-consistent reinforcement 

The  Export IFC Data tool uses the new IFC 4 interface to trans-
fer reinforcement in a complex manner for the formats IFC4 and 
IFC2x3. To transfer reinforcement, select the IFC4-consistent rein-
forcement geometry option in the IFC Export, Import Settings 
dialog box. 

The reinforcement is described as a swept disc solid consisting of a 
circular disc for the bar cross-section and the path for extrusion. 
Select this option to transfer the path for extrusion as an indexed 
poly curve. Otherwise, the path will be transferred as a polyline. 
 

Splitting multilayer components 

Another feature requested by customers handling large BIM pro-
jects is the option to split multilayer components into discrete ele-
ments for transfer. 

To do this, open the settings of the  Export IFC Data tool and 
select the Split multilayer components option in the IFC Export, 
Import Settings dialog box. Select the components you want to split 
for transfer. 

 

Earlier versions transferred a multilayer component as one compo-
nent with several materials. Allplan 2019 transfers several compo-
nents with one material each. 

Note: If you want to exclude a specific component from the general 
setting, that is to say, you do not want to split this component for 
export, use  Modify Attributes to assign the new Do not split in 
IFC attribute (IFC group) to this component. Make sure the attribute 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface 61 
 

is selected (default setting). You can find this attribute in the IFC 
group. 

 

Note: The  Export IFC Data tools considers the visibility settings 
of layers. If, for example, you want to transfer the load-bearing lay-
er of a wall to IFC, hide the Allplan layers of all other wall layers before 
you export the data.During export select the Split multilayer com-
ponents - Wall option. 

 
 



 

62 IFC export Allplan 2019  

Notes on IFC attribute mapping 

When you export data using  Export IFC Data, the program usu-
ally assigns and transfers objects and attributes automatically using 
the following configuration files:  
Default_PropertyMap_Allplan_TO_IFC2x3.cfg and 
Default_PropertyMap_Allplan_TO_IFC4.cfg.  
These configuration files, which must not be changed, are in the 
ETC\IFC folder of the Allplan installation. 

If you must meet specific requirements given by the client or BIM 
coordinator, you can use your own configuration files. Make sure you 
structure these files in the same way and save them in the 
USR\local folder of the Allplan installation. Use the following file 
names:  
User_PropertyMap_Allplan_TO_IFC2x3.cfg and 
User_PropertyMap_Allplan_TO_IFC4.cfg. 

Allplan 2017 was the first version to support custom configuration 
files. For future developments, Allplan 2019 comes with a specific 
header for these configuration files. Therefore, do the following if 
you want to use configuration files from earlier versions: 

Add the following three lines to the beginning of the file and save the 
file under the same name. 

Header for IFC2x3 mapping:  

@AttributeMappings 
@Direction Allplan->IFC2x3 
@Version 2.0 

Header for IFC4 mapping:  

@AttributeMappings 
@Direction Allplan->IFC4 
@Version 2.0 

Allplan 2019 requires this header information. You cannot use con-
figuration files without this header information. 

You can find detailed information in the Allplan BIM Compendium, 
which you can download from the Allplan Homepage 
(http://www.allplan.com/en) - ‘Learning’ area. 
 

http://www.allplan.com/en


 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface 63 
 

Layer visibility, current smart symbol foils 

Hidden, frozen layers 

When you  Export IFC Data, you can use the visibility settings of 
layers to transfer specific construction layers of walls: 

If, for example, you want to transfer the load-bearing layer of a wall 
to IFC, hide the Allplan layers of all other wall layers before you ex-
port the data. During export select the Split multilayer components 
- Wall option. 

The conventional IFC interface required you to select the Do not 
transfer hidden layers option. 

Smart symbol foils 

A smart symbol can be composed of several foils; the way the smart 
symbol looks changes with the reference scale you select. One foil 
can contain a simple representation of the element at 1:100, while 
another could show a complex representation of the element at 1:10. 

The  Export IFC Data tool only transfers the smart symbol foils 
that are currently visible. Consequently, select the  Reference 
scale at which the foils you want to export are visible before you 
start exporting the data. 



 

64 IFC export Allplan 2019  

 

‘Section name’ attribute for IFC export 

If the cross-sectional shape of a  Column or  Downstand 
Beam, Upstand Beam is based on a 2D symbol, the name of this 2D 
symbol will be assigned automatically to the component as the Sec-
tion name attribute (IFC attribute group; the component type will be 
displayed as the Object name attribute). This opens up advanced 
options, in particular with the Nemetschek Profile Catalog (on page 
66). 

Using  Modify Attributes, you can reassign or change the Section 
name attribute (IFC attribute group) at any time. 

The  Export IFC Data tool transfers the Section name attribute, 
which considerably enhances IFC export of columns, downstand 
beams and upstand beams. 
 

IFC export and import of axis grids 

The  Export IFC Data tool transfers axis grids created with the  
 Axis Grid tool and polar axis grids created with the  Polar Axis 

Grid tool. 

You can also (re)import these axis grids. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Integration of Steel Section Library via Allplan Bimplus 65 
 

Integration of Steel 
Section Library via Allplan 
Bimplus 

To simplify your workflows when using steel profiles, 
Allplan 2019 provides access to the international Ne-
metschek catalogs for steel sections via Allplan Bimplus. 
The steel sections are available in Allplan including geom-
etry and attributes. As the same catalogs are used 
across multiple Nemetschek products such as Frilo 
Structural Analyses and Scia Engineer, this enables 
smooth data transfer between these products. 
 



 

66 Nemetschek profile catalog Allplan 2019  

Nemetschek profile catalog 
You can take profiles as symbols from the Nemetschek profile cata-
log in Bimplus, adding these symbols to the office folder of the Allplan 
library. 

To insert profiles from Bimplus in the Allplan library 

1 Open the Library palette and click  Nemetschek profile cata-
log at the bottom of the palette. 

2 Log in to Bimplus. 

The Nemetschek Profile Catalog dialog box opens. 

3 Go to the Profiles area and select a group of cross-sections. 

4 Go to the Profile shapes area and select a group of profiles. If you 
want to insert some profiles of the selected profile group in All-
plan, select these profiles in the Profile dimensions area. To do 
this, use the CTRL and SHIFT keys. 

Note: You can also select several profile groups in a single step. In 
this case, you cannot select profiles individually. 
You can display country-specific profiles using the Profile selec-
tion list box. 

5 Click Add selected profile group(s) or Add selected profile(s). 

The Profiles selected area lists the profile groups and profiles 
selected. You can change the selection of profiles to be added by 
selecting entries and clicking Remove from selected profiles. 

6 Add more profile groups or profiles as described. 

7 Click Copy to copy the selected profiles to the office folder of the 
Allplan library. 

Allplan displays a message, closing the dialog box. The office fold-
er of the Allplan library now includes the selected profiles as sym-
bols in the Nemetschek Profile Catalog --> Profile library fold-
ers. You can manage and place these symbols as usual. 

 

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Multiple Enhancements within PythonParts 67 
 

Multiple Enhancements 
within PythonParts 

Parametric PythonParts make modeling large numbers 
of similar objects much more efficient. With Allplan 2019, 
existing PythonParts for beams, columns and stairs have 
been enhanced. For example, stairs now come with addi-
tional handles. In addition, you can see whether threshold 
values for step length, comfort and safety are observed. 

Reinforcement has also been further optimized. New Py-
thonParts have been added, among others for the effi-
cient reinforcement of door openings, window openings 
and slab openings. 
 



 

68 PythonParts replace FF components and concrete components Allplan 2019  

PythonParts replace FF components and 
concrete components 

As announced before, Allplan 2019 no longer includes the  FF 
Components and  Concrete Construction - 3D Object tools. The 
same applies to the  Concrete Construction module. You can use 
PythonParts instead. The advantage is that PythonParts can be 
modified quickly and easily, provided you have not saved the result 
as a 3D model. You can find PythonParts with and without rein-
forcement in the Library palette: Default  PythonParts  Engi-
neering or PP-editor. 

We considerably expanded the FF components over the years. In 
doing so, we also developed custom components for customers, 
making these components available to all users. The switch does not 
yet include these special components or components that are not 
used frequently. Consequently, the following components are cur-
rently available as PythonParts: 

• edge reinforcement, door recess, haunch reinforcement 
Note: Using the Enclosed reinforcement PythonPart, you can 
reinforce polygonal recesses and circular recesses too. 

• Beams and girders with and without supports, but without rein-
forcement 

• Wall corners, wall corner with L-shaped bars, wall junctions 

• Block foundation with 3 placing regions, strip foundations 

• Column with 3 stirrup regions, column connections 

• Corbel 

• All stair components 

PythonParts with formwork can be created as construction lines. 
This allows you to create the PythonPart within an existing general 
arrangement drawing. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 New Features for International Project Work 69 
 

New Features for 
International Project Work 

Working on international projects becomes more and 
more important. For this reason, now multiple country 
settings can be installed during setup or added after-
wards. Furthermore, country settings can now be chosen 
per project. This means that working on international 
projects with varying country settings is now much easi-
er. 

In addition, new national standards for reinforcement de-
tailing have been added for Algeria (DRT-BC2.41-CBA93) 
and South Africa (SANS 282). 

Allplan 2019 now supports right-to-left writing for He-
braic language. 
 



 

70 Country-specific projects Allplan 2019  

Country-specific projects 
You can define projects in a country-specific manner. This means 
that a project gets the resources (for example, hatching, patterns, 
layers and so on) and reinforcement settings of a specific country. 
Depending on your license, you can install one or more additional 
country packages. For example, you can then create a project with 
resources and settings for Germany and another one with resources 
and settings for the UK. 

General information on country packages 

• When installing Allplan, you can select the country packages you 
want to install. Please note that the more country packages you 
select, the longer the installation will take and the more hard disk 
space will be required. 

 

• You can see which country packages you have selected before 
installation starts. 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 New Features for International Project Work 71 
 

• When creating a new project, you can select a country-specific 
project template from the country packages installed. 

 

• You define the country when you create a project. You cannot 
change this setting later. 

 

• The status bar shows the country set for a project. 

 

• The units for entering lengths and reinforcement in the  Op-
tions are project-specific settings, which are preset depending 
on the country set. 

• When checking out a project in a workgroup environment, you 
can choose which country-specific office standard you want to 
check out. 

• Click  in the license settings to see which countries are sup-
ported by your license. 

• During installation, Setup creates a STD.??? folder and an ETC.??? 
folder for each additional country package selected (??? stands 
for the country code). The office path and default path are always 



 

72 Country-specific projects Allplan 2019  

based on the country set for the project that is currently open. 
That is to say, when you open a project and save a favorite or li-
brary element in the office path or default path, these elements 
will only be available in projects with the same country settings. 

Licensing country packages 

Cubed and Exponential license types: You can select as many coun-
try packages as you need; you can create and open projects with 
any country code. 

Lineared and Squared license types: You can only select one coun-
try package at any one time. You can only create and open projects 
with this country code. 

Installing country packages 

When installing Allplan 2019 for the first time or upgrading from All-
plan 2018 or earlier, you must explicitly install the additional country 
packages. When doing a custom installation, you can select the 
country packages you want to install. When doing a default installa-
tion, Setup only installs the country packages that have already 
been available. This means that Setup will not install any additional 
country packages when you install Allplan 2019 for the first time. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 New Features for International Project Work 73 
 

New reinforcement standards 
We added the SANS 282 and DRT-BC2.41-CBA93 standards for 
South Africa and Algeria respectively. The rules of the Algerian 
standard differ significantly from the rules of the French standard. 
To set the standard, open the  Options on the Reinforcement 
page. 

 
 



 

74 End length of bent reinforcing bar Allplan 2019  

End length of bent reinforcing bar 
The length of the last segment or hook of bent bars is automatically 
defined by the remaining bar length after the last bend. If Allplan cal-
culates the bar length by adding the segment lengths, the actual 
segment length is greater than the Segment length in the schema. 
Therefore, you can now define the output using the  Options - 
Reinforcement - Label page - Schema area. In addition to the 
Segment length, you can choose to display the last Segment 
length in brackets or output No segment length for the last seg-
ment. When British Standard 8666 is selected, it is common prac-
tice not to output the last segment length. 

 

Regardless of the setting defined, Allplan only labels one segment 
length if the first and last segments are the same length and direc-
tion. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 New axis grid 75 
 

New axis grid 
Allplan 2019 comes with a new axis grid with additional 
functionality. The user interface is based on palettes so 
that you can define and adjust all properties intuitively. 
Changes become immediately visible in the model. You 
can use handles to create and modify the axes of the grid. 
 



 

76 Axis grid in the ‘Grid’ task area Allplan 2019  

Axis grid in the ‘Grid’ task area 
The new  Axis Grid tool in the Grid task area (Design task) pro-
vides a completely new way of creating axis grids. You can use the 
new axis grid to design both in 2D and in 3D. 
Axis grids from earlier versions were renamed 2D axis grids and can 
still be modified using the shortcut menu. You can find the  2D 
Axis Grid tool in the More tools with icons category on the Cus-
tomize tab of the Customize dialog box. 

The two Axes and Label tabs of the new tool include all parameters 
of the old tool. In addition, you can define the layer of the axis grid, 
angles for the axes, a rotation angle for the axis grid and planes in the 
Z-direction. 
By entering spacing values, you define how many axes you want to 
create in the X-direction and Y-direction or how many planes you 
want to create in the Z-direction. Use semicolons to separate the 
spacing values. Use commas or dots to separate the leading digits 
from the decimal places. You can only enter positive values. You can 
add the unit; this is optional. Basic arithmetic calculations are possi-
ble: 

For example: Entering 3*2.3; 46dm; 5-3.2; 4 with a unit of length 
being set to [m] generates 7 axes spaced at 2.3m multiplied by 3, 
4.6m, 1.8m and 4.0m. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 New axis grid 77 
 

 



 

78 Axis grid in the ‘Grid’ task area Allplan 2019  

Modifying axis grids 

Compared with the old tool, the new axis grid can be modified more 
easily and intuitively. Simply click the axis grid with the left mouse 
button to select and modify the axis grid. Double-click an element of 
the axis grid with the left mouse button to open the ‘Properties’ pal-
ette. Now the axis grid is in modification mode. In modification mode, 
you can modify the parameters of the axis grid in one of the follow-
ing ways: 

• Change the settings in the Axis Grid palette. You can redefine all 
spacing values or modify or delete individual values. 

• By pointing to a  Point handle, you can move, rotate, modify or 
delete the adjacent axis using the tools on the shortcut menu. To 
obtain exact modifications, you can use the dialog boxes for en-
tering lengths and angles. 

• Select a single axis by clicking this axis. You can see the  Cen-
tral move handle and the  Point handles at the start and end of 
the axis. In addition, you can see boxes for entering spacing val-
ues and angles. Use the tools on the shortcut menu to move, ro-
tate, modify or delete the selected axis, change the values in the 
boxes or click a  Point handle and change the length of the axis. 
To obtain exact modifications, you can use the dialog boxes for 
entering lengths and angles. 

Note: After you have placed the axis grid in the workspace, the axis 
grid is still in modification mode and can be adjusted. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Wide Range of Reinforcement Couplers 79 
 

Wide Range of 
Reinforcement Couplers 

To ensure precise dimensions of reinforcement, it’s abso-
lutely necessary to consider the vendor-specific peculi-
arities of reinforcement couplers. With Allplan 2019, For-
tec rebar couplers and HALFEN HBS-05 screw connec-
tions have been added to the extensive list of supported 
systems. To handle situations when the coupler system 
to be used is not known yet, generic, manufacturer-
neutral couplers have been introduced as well. 
 



 

80 Screwed-sleeve joints and couplers Allplan 2019  

Screwed-sleeve joints and couplers 
We reworked the  Coupler, Thread, Connecting Bar tool in the 
Bar Reinforcement task area: You can now select the manufacturer 
and the tool in one and the same dialog box. In addition, we added and 
expanded catalogs. Allplan 2019 comes with screwed-sleeve joints 
and couplers of nine manufacturers and one coupling system that is 
independent of manufacturer. 

 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Wide Range of Reinforcement Couplers 81 
 

Dextra 

Dextra now provides the Fortec and Rolltec coupler systems. The 
two systems include the same number of couplers; however, form 
fixers are only available for Rolltec. 

 

Halfen HBS-05 

The screw connections of Halfen HBS-05 can be used for predomi-
nantly static loads and for non-predominantly static loads. In pre-
dominantly static loads, as for continuous rebar, all of these connec-
tion types can be exposed to 100% of both tensile load capacity and 
compression load capacity. 

The article catalog currently includes HBS-05-S socket bars with 
screw sockets, HBS-05-B socket bars with forged socket and 
nailing flange and the HBS-05-S Seismic screw connections. 

Coupler 

This is a manufacturer-independent coupling system, where coupler 
and thread form a single-piece connection or coupler and connecting 
bar form a two-piece connection. 

The article catalog currently includes standard couplers, combination 
couplers and weldable couplers. 



 

82 Screwed-sleeve joints and couplers Allplan 2019  

Notes on installing 

When you select the Custom setup type for upgrading, the manu-
facturer catalogs will not be selected automatically; therefore, they 
will not be updated either. Although new manufacturers will be en-
tered, their data will not be copied. To get the current catalog data 
when upgrading, scroll down to Manufacturer-specific office data 
when you see the Select features dialog box during Setup. Select 
the Dextra, Halfen HBS-05 and Coupler entries. 

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Wide Range of Reinforcement Couplers 83 
 

New Peikko catalog 
We adjusted the Peikko catalog to the current product range of 
Peikko. The article catalog now includes anchor plates, column shoes, 
beam shoes, wall shoes and anchor bolts. In addition, you can find 
articles for lifting and transportation. Punching shear reinforcement 
is no longer included in the new catalog. 

 

As the thickness of the components to be connected differs, the 
drop-in point of an anchor bolt is now the point of the bolt where the 
rolled thread begins. After having placed the fixture, you can move 
the fixture so that the bolt projects by the required value. 
As the drop-in point has changed, the additional point for placing the 
anchor bolt is no longer available. This applies to column shoes, beam 
shoes and wall shoes. 



 

84 New Peikko catalog Allplan 2019  

Notes on installing 

When you select the Custom setup type for upgrading, the manu-
facturer catalogs will not be selected automatically; therefore, they 
will not be updated either. Although new manufacturers will be en-
tered, their data will not be copied. To get the current catalog data 
when upgrading, scroll down to Manufacturer-specific office data 
when you see the Select features dialog box during Setup. Select 
the Peikko entry. 

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 85 
 

Details and Requests 
Again, we were able to put a great number of your re-
quests and ideas into practice, making Allplan more effi-
cient and easier to use. The following pages present 
some examples from various areas, making your daily 
work easier. 

 
 

User interface 

New features for the status bar 

We implemented the following new features for the status bar: 

• The status bar no longer provides information on the document 
type. 

• We moved coordinate tracking from the context toolbar to the 
status bar. 

• The status bar shows the country from which Allplan takes its 
default settings. 

 

New option - reverse direction in navigation mode 

In  Navigation Mode, you use the mouse to navigate the model 
displayed in the viewport. 

You can use the new Reverse direction in navigation mode option 
(  Options - Desktop environment - Mouse and crosshairs) to 
invert the effect of the mouse movement on the model. This applies 
to both sphere mode and camera mode. 
 



 

86 Teamwork Allplan 2019  

Changed option - representation when no tool is active 

We changed the default setting of the Representation when no 
tool is active option (  Options - Desktop environment - Mouse 
and crosshairs): Now the Cursor is preset. The crosshairs are still 
preset when a tool is active. 

 

This setting has the following advantages: 

• It is easier for you to tell the cursor and crosshairs apart. You can 
see at once whether a tool is active or not in Allplan. 

• This new default setting enhances performance of Allplan on 
Citrix. 

 
 

Teamwork 

Working in network environments 

Open GL support in virtual environments 

You can now use Open GL in virtual environments (for example, Cit-
rix, Remote Desktop), provided Open GL is supported by the system. 
Otherwise, GDI will be used. 

When you install Allplan for the first time, Open GL support will be 
activated automatically. When upgrading, you must delete the 
ogldiag.ini file from the \Etc\Shaders folder or set the Skip 
remote check entry to 0. You can switch Open GL on and off using 
the  Options (Desktop environment - Display). 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 87 
 

Allplan Performance Diagnostics 

The Help menu includes the new Allplan Performance Diagnostics 
tool. 

 

You can use this tool to check the settings and performance of the 
hardware and software in relation to Allplan. In addition, you can 
check the connections to Allplan Share, Allplan Workgroup Online 
and Allplan Workgroup. This tool is primarily designed for finding 
causes of and solutions to performance problems. For example, you 
can use this tool while you are engaged in dialog with technical sup-
port. 

Common Drives 

Lists the computer drives and their properties. Using the shortcut 
menu, you can open the relevant drive in Explorer. 

Allplan Paths 

Lists the Allplan drives and paths. Using the dropdown list at top 
right, you can choose the Allplan version whose settings you want to 
display. Click Start Performance Test to test read-write speeds for 
these drives. Using the shortcut menu, you can open the relevant 
drive in Explorer. 

Share 

Lists the Bimplus teams and projects on Allplan Share. To see the list, 
you must log in to Bimplus. Using Login, you can log in to Bimplus 
straight from this tool. Click Start Performance Test to test read-



 

88 Teamwork Allplan 2019  

write speeds for Allplan Share. Click Check Connection to check the 
connection to Allplan Share using Ping or Traceroute. Click Open 
Portal to open the Bimplus portal in the browser. 

Workgroup Online 

Lists the available Workgroup Online servers and the projects saved 
on these servers. Click Start Performance Test to test read-write 
speeds for these servers. Click Check Connection to check the 
connection to the selected server using Ping or Traceroute. 

Settings 

Lists various general settings. Using the dropdown list at top right, 
you can choose the Allplan version whose settings you want to dis-
play. 

Common Settings 

Shows general settings (for example, with or without Workgroup 
Manager, current country and language settings, last date of instal-
lation, current user). Click Open Registry (HKLM) to open Registry 
Editor. The HKEY_LOCAL_MACHINE key is expanded for the Allplan 
version selected in the dropdown list. 

User Settings 

Click Open Registry (HKCU) to open Registry Editor. The 
HHKEY_CURRENT_USER key is expanded for the Allplan version 
selected in the dropdown list. 

Online Server 

Lists the available Workgroup Online servers. 

User Management 

Lists the users and the paths to the user folders. Using the shortcut 
menu, you can open the user folder in Explorer. The user folder can 
only be displayed for the Allplan version from which you started this 
tool. In this case, you can see ok in the Check column. If another ver-
sion is selected in the dropdown list at top right, you can see needs 
current version. 

Tools 

You can use the buttons on the right to start various tools for Allplan. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 89 
 

Interfaces 

IFC-consistent building alteration categories 

We adjusted the Allplan building alteration categories to Build-
ingSMART PEnum_ElementStatus and added some categories. This 
also enhances data exchange with Bimplus. 

The Temporary category identifies temporary structures, for ex-
ample components that are only required during alteration work and 
that will be removed afterwards. 

 

Number BuildingSMART PEnum_ElementStatus Allplan building alteration cate-
gory 

1 NEW New building 

2 EXISTING As-built 

3 DEMOLISH Demolition 

4 TEMPORARY Temporary 

5 OTHER Other 

6 NOTKNOWN Unknown 

7 UNSET Not specified 

 

You can assign these attributes using the Attributes button when 
you create a component. You can also do this later using  Modify 
Attributes, for example. 

You can use the  Filter by Building Alteration Category tool to 
filter by any category. The  Conversion for Building Alteration 
Work and  Demolition Object, New Building Object tools consid-
er the New building, As-built and Demolition categories. 
 



 

90 Teamwork Allplan 2019  

CPIXML interface 

We enhanced the CPIXML interface. You can use this interface to 
exchange data with programs like iTwo. The CPIXML interface now 
analyzes the data to be exported more exactly. 

Net finishing surfaces 

You can now subtract the openings from net finishing surfaces for 
export. To do this, you can use the new Export net finishing surfac-
es option, which is selected by default. When this option is not se-
lected, the CPIXML interface exports the finishing surfaces as usual, 
ignoring the openings. 

 

Due to various enhancements, the target system iTwo now rates 
the imported data as data of the highest quality. 

The most important enhancements include: 

• We added the Area attribute. 

• Wall containers will be transferred with the Composite=true flag. 

• Columns will be transferred with their axes. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 91 
 

Architecture 

Enhanced preview for architectural elements 

When you drew multilayer architectural elements in earlier versions, 
the preview attached to the crosshairs displayed all layers at the 
height of the first layer, regardless of the actual height settings of 
these layers. The height settings were not displayed correctly until 
you entered the last point. 

Now the preview of the component attached to the crosshairs is 
correct even if the height settings of the individual layers are based 
on different planes. 

 

For performance reasons, the preview does not yet support layers 
associated with reference surfaces. 
 



 

92 Architecture Allplan 2019  

Facade objects with fills in sections 

Linear and face objects now include fills not only in plan view but also 
in sections. 

When defining a facade object in the Objects dialog box, you must 
assign a fill to the object and select the Fill option. 

 

Figure: Examples of sections of facade objects 

 

Height of facade and railing 

In response to repeated requests from our customers, Allplan now 
creates a  Facade or  Railing, which you draw in plan, at the 
height of the lower default reference plane in the drawing file. Earlier 
versions used the Z-coordinate 0. 

Entry in isometric view has not changed: Allplan takes the height of a 
 Facade or  Railing from the point snapped when you enter the 

path. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 93 
 

‘Room’ dialog box can be enlarged 

In response to repeated requests from our customers, you can now 
change the size of the Room dialog box. To do this, click its bottom 
right corner and drag the corner until the dialog box is the required 
size. 

You can now see everything at a glance; you no longer need to scroll. 

 
 

Enhanced report for ‘Room groups - area comparison’ 

The Room groups - area comparison.rdlc report (Floor areas fold-
er) lists secondary space only in the Base area DIN277 column. The 
Floor area columns (unfinished dimensions; minus %; finished dimen-
sions) analyze the data correctly, ignoring secondary space. 
 



 

94 Architecture Allplan 2019  

BIM classification attributes 

The topic of data exchange is becoming more and more important in 
conjunction with BIM. 

Therefore, we added many international standardized classification 
attributes to the Classification attribute group in the Default folder. 
These attributes include: 

• CSI 

• NBS 

• OmniClass 

• Uniclass 

• UNSPSC 

 

Note: IFC export does not yet output these classification attributes 
as IfcClassification. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 95 
 

Modeling 

Subtracting several solids or surfaces 

Using the  Subtract and Retain Solid and  Subtract and Re-
move Solid tools in the Boolean Operators task area, you can now 
subtract several 3D solids or 3D surfaces from a 3D solid or 3D sur-
face in a single operation. In earlier versions, you could only subtract 
a single solid or surface. 

  

Figure: Subtracting a solid from several solids 
(A) Solid to be subtracted 
(B) Solids selected together; the first solid will be subtracted from these solids 

If the intersecting solid(s) split(s) the solid to be changed into dis-
crete parts, you can decide whether you want to resolve the split 
solid into separate 3D solids. 

 

3D surfaces always split the solid; so there is no message. 



 

96 Modeling Allplan 2019  

 

Figure: Solid intersected by several solids; result: solid resolved and not resolved 

 

‘3D Circle’ as a discrete tool 

 3D Circle is now a discrete tool (Modeling task - 3D Objects task 
area). You no longer need to select this tool using the  3D Line 
Context toolbar. 

If you use 3D Circle frequently, you can define a shortcut key for 
this tool. 

This change applies to the usual default configurations. 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 97 
 

Loft - adjusting the orientation of the profiles 

The  Loft tool is useful to model complex solids. 

You can change the starting points of the profiles and thus avoid 
twisted solids. However, this is often not enough, particularly when 
you work with data from other systems. The same is true for 3D 
circles with predefined directions, which often produce unsatisfac-
tory results. 

Intersecting profiles cannot be processed. 

Now arrows indicate the orientation of the profiles (curves) or the 
sequence of the points. Click an arrow to change its orientation. 

 
 

Enhanced sweep path 

We enhanced the  Sweep Path tool in various places. 

Path can be defined 

You can now define a path for  Sweep Path. Earlier versions cal-
culated the path automatically by connecting the points where the 
profiles start. Therefore, this tool was ideally suited for modeling 
bridge segments but less suited for twisted solids with many curves. 

Now you can define the path. This makes the  Sweep Path tool 
more versatile. A path is particularly useful if you use complex 
curves as sweep paths or twisted profiles. The path also affects the 
shape of the undefined edges of the resulting solid. 

The solid can also be modeled without a sweep path: Skip the entry 
of the sweep path by pressing ESC and select the path. Unlike the 



 

98 Modeling Allplan 2019  

sweep path, the path does not need to touch the profiles. Normally, 
the path is the axis of the element. You can change the path as long 
as Allplan displays a preview of the solid. Press ESC to create the 
solid. 

 

(A) Profiles only; no sweep path  
(B) Path as the axis 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 99 
 

Distribute proportionally 

The input options include the new Distribute proportionally option. 
You can see the input options while Allplan is displaying a preview of 
the solid. 

 

This option is useful for similar profiles with varying proportions. 
When the Distribute proportionally option is selected, Allplan dis-
tributes the points proportionally to the edges, inserting new points 
on the profiles or edges where this is necessary. 

 

 
 



 

100 Modeling Allplan 2019  

New ‘Extract 3D Curve’ tool 

You can use the new  Extract 3D Curve tool to extract one or 
more 3D curves and edges from architectural elements, 3D solids or 
3D surfaces. 

 

You can also select ISO curves and 3D lines. Allplan places the ex-
tracted curves in their original position. You can select the curves in 
order to move or edit them. 

 
 

Tip: Using the Properties 
palette, you can change the 
Number of U curves and 
Number of V curves (ISO 
curves) of a solid or surface 
before you start extracting 
the curves. This allows you 
to exactly extract the 
curves you require for 
modeling. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 101 
 

‘Rotate 3D Elements’ on context toolbar 

The context toolbar of direct object modification now includes the 
 Rotate 3D Elements tool for modifying 3D elements. 

 

When you select the  Rotate 3D Elements tool on the context 
toolbar of direct object modification, you can use this tool more intui-
tively: 

• Allplan displays small crosshairs and a preview for entering the 
rotation axis. 

• You can use the coordinate dialog box, which includes the rota-
tion angle, for entering values at the keyboard in addition to the 
options in the dialog line. 

• Allplan displays a preview of the direction of rotation. When you 
rotate the 3D element intuitively, the angle in the coordinate dia-
log box changes accordingly. 

• For polygonal objects, you can take the initial direction and the 
target direction from existing elements. 

 
 



 

102 Engineering Allplan 2019  

Engineering 

Visible buttons in reinforcement palettes 

The buttons for selecting list entries and opening subordinate pal-
ettes are now visible in the palettes for creating and modifying rein-
forcement all the time. So, you can see at a glance which parameters 
provide list entries and subordinate palettes. In addition, this speeds 
up your workflow, as you can click a button directly without having 
to select the corresponding parameter first. 

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 103 
 

Basic features 

Multiple XRef selection 

If you want to insert several documents (drawing files or NDW files) 
as XRefs in a drawing file, you can now do this in a single operation. 

As usual, click in the box for entering the Drawing file no. on the 
Place XRef Context toolbar. As opposed to earlier versions, you can 
now select several drawing files in the Drawing File dialog box as 
you would in the Open on a Project-Specific Basis dialog box. After 
having clicked OK, you can place the selected drawing files in the 
target drawing file. 

The only requirement is that the referenced documents are in the 
same project. 
 

Columns in ‘Layer’ dialog box can be sorted alphabetically 

You can now sort the entries in the table columns of the Layer dialog 
box alphabetically in ascending or descending order. Allplan does not 
sort the entire contents of a column across layer categories but the 
entries within a layer category (for example, Design). 

You can sort the Short name and Full name columns on the Select 
Layer/Visibility, Print Set, Privilege Set and Layer Structures 
tabs. In addition, you can sort the Short name and Line style col-
umns on the Format Definition tab. 

Click the table head of a column to sort the entries in this column 
alphabetically. Click the table head again to change the sort se-
quence of this column. Click the table head a third time to restore the 
Allplan default sequence. 



 

104 Basic features Allplan 2019  

 

Modifying the layer status element by element 

If you are not sure which layers include specific elements but you still 
want to change the layers status of these elements, you can open 
the  Modify Layer Status tool by clicking the corresponding icon 
at the bottom of the Layers palette. 

The dialog box boy that opens is the same as the one of the  
 Modify Layer Status tool (Quick Access Toolbar ->  View 

dropdown list). By clicking the corresponding icons in this dialog box, 
you can select the layer status you want to apply. 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Details and Requests 105 
 

 

Then, click the elements to which you want to apply the selected 
status one after the other and press ESC to quit the tool. 

Important! 
As a result, the layer status of all elements on these layers is the 
same! 
 

More characters for layers’ short names 

In earlier versions, the short name of a layer could not be longer than 
16 characters. Now you can use 64 characters in the short name of a 
layer. 
 

Modifying text in element groups 

You can use  Edit Text to change text that is part of an element 
group. 

You can also  Match and paste text while entering text. 



 

106  Allplan 2019  

 
 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Index 107 
 

‘ 
‘height' dialog box  6 
‘layer’ dialog box  103 
‘objects’ palette by attribute  51 
‘planes’ palette  14 

in workgroup environment  18 
inserting a reference surface in 

a plane model  19 
inserting a roofscape in a plane 

model  20 
modifying planes in the plane 

model  21 
plane model, resetting 

changes  24 
‘properties’ palette, architectural 

elements  45, 46 
‘room groups - area comparison’ 

report  93 
‘room’ dialog box  93 

3 
3D circle  96 
3D surface to reference surface  

29 

A 
adding points to 3D surface or 

reference surface  32 
Allplan Performance Diagnostics  

87 
architectural elements, height 

settings  4 
architectural elements, preview  

91 

B 
BIM classification attributes  94 
buttons in reinforcement 

palettes  102 

C 

converting data of reference 
surfaces  28 

CPIXML interface  90 
crosshairs and cursor  86 

D 
dialog box for height  6 
dialog box for layers  103 
dialog box for room  93 

E 
element group, edit text  105 
end length of bent reinforcing bar  

74 
extracting 3D curves  100 

F 
facade objects, section  92 
facade, height  92 
Fortec rebar couplers  80 

H 
Halfen HBS-05 screw 

connections  80 

I 
IFC export  59 

‘section name’ attribute  64 
axis grid  64 
base quantities  59 
IFC attribute mapping  62 
IFC4-consistent 

reinforcement  60 
layer visibility for IFC export  

63 
smart symbol foils for IFC 

export  63 
splitting multilayer 

components  60 
user interface  54 

IFC import  56 
axis grid  64 

Index 



 

108 Index Allplan 2019  

IFC 4 import  56 
native Allplan elements  58 
reinforcement  58 
user interface  54 

IFC-consistent building alteration 
categories  89 

inserting a roofscape in a plane 
model  20 

inserting profiles from Bimplus  
66 

L 
layer, short name  105 
loft, orientation of profiles  97 

M 
modeling  95 

3D circle  96 
extracting 3D curves  100 
loft, orientation of profiles  97 
rotating 3D elements  101 
subtracting solids  95 
sweep path  97 

modeling stairs  41 
modifying planes in the plane 

model  21 
modifying text in element groups  

105 
modifying the layer status 

element by element  104 

N 
Nemetschek profile catalog  66 
new axis grid  76 
new couplers 

Fortec  80 
Halfen HBS-05  80 
notes on installing  80 

new Peikko catalog  83 
new reinforcement standards  73 

O 
Open GL support in virtual 

environments  86 

P 

plane model, resetting changes  
24 

preview of architectural 
elements  91 

PythonParts  67 
substitute for FF components 

and concrete components  
68 

R 
railing, height  92 
reference surfaces  26 

3D surface to reference 
surface  29 

adding points to reference 
surface  32 

converting data of reference 
surfaces  28 

editing reference surfaces  31 
inserting a reference surface in 

a plane model  19 
reference surface to 3D 

surface  30 
reference surface, local or in 

plane model  27 
using reference surfaces 

multiple times  28 
reinforcement palettes, visible 

buttons  102 
reversing direction in navigation 

mode  85 
rotating 3D elements  101 

S 
screw connections and couplers  

80 
independent of manufacturer  

80 
status bar  85 
subtracting solids  95 
sweep path  97 

U 
user interface  85 

crosshairs and cursor  86 
reversing direction in 

navigation mode  85 



 

New Features in Allplan 2019-0 Index 109 
 

status bar  85 

V 
views and sections  36 

advanced features  39 
clipping path  37 
scope of elements  36 
section identifier  37 

W 
working in network 

environments  86 
Allplan Performance 

Diagnostics  87 
Open GL support in virtual 

environments  86 

X 
XRef definition, multiple selection  

103 

 


	Contents
	ALLPLAN 2019 – Raise Your Level!
	Intuitive Floor Level and Plane Management for Complex Buildings
	Advanced options for defining the height settings of architectural elements
	Reference surfaces
	Defining height settings across stories
	Advanced options in the ‘Height’ dialog box
	Reference planes in the ‘Height’ or ‘Relative height’ dialog box
	Reference planes in the ‘Height’ dialog box - details
	‘Top level’ area
	‘Bottom level’ area:

	Reference planes in the ‘Relative height’ dialog box - details
	‘Relative height’ dialog box - ‘Bottom level’ area
	‘Relative height’ dialog box - ‘Top level’ area



	‘Planes’ palette
	Toolbar
	Behavior of the ‘Planes’ palette in a workgroup environment
	Inserting a local reference surface in a plane model
	Inserting or replacing a roofscape in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette)
	Modifying planes in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette)
	Resetting changes in the plane model (‘Planes’ palette)

	Reference surfaces
	Differences between local reference surfaces and reference surfaces in the plane model
	Using reference surfaces multiple times
	Converting reference surfaces to earlier versions
	Converting a 3D surface to a reference surface
	Converting a reference surface to a 3D surface for editing
	Editing reference surfaces
	Renaming reference surfaces
	Editing reference surfaces

	Adding points to 3D surfaces or local reference surfaces


	Enhanced Teamwork for Architects and Engineers
	Views and sections
	Selecting the elements to be displayed
	Clipping path and section identifier
	Section identifier in construction line format
	Show clipping path
	Creating labels without section identifiers

	Advanced features
	Linked labels and dimensions
	Including axis grids
	Sections of views or sections



	Timesaving Modeling of Stairs
	Modeling stairs

	Managing Attributes using the ‘Properties’ Palette
	Editing architectural elements using the ‘Properties’ palette
	Properties of architectural elements you can edit
	Architectural elements you can edit
	Some specifics about multilayer architectural elements (for example, wall, roof covering)


	Better Overview with Enhanced ‘Objects’ Palette
	‘Objects’ palette by attribute

	Enhancements to the IFC4 Interface
	Redesigned user interface
	Exchange profiles
	Coordinates and length parameters
	Element filter
	Advanced options (export only)

	IFC import
	New IFC 4 import
	Importing data with the new interface

	Import of reinforcement
	Import as native Allplan elements

	IFC export
	Exporting data with the new interface
	Export of base quantities
	Export of IFC4-consistent reinforcement
	Splitting multilayer components
	Notes on IFC attribute mapping
	Layer visibility, current smart symbol foils
	Hidden, frozen layers
	Smart symbol foils

	‘Section name’ attribute for IFC export
	IFC export and import of axis grids


	Integration of Steel Section Library via Allplan Bimplus
	Nemetschek profile catalog

	Multiple Enhancements within PythonParts
	PythonParts replace FF components and concrete components

	New Features for International Project Work
	Country-specific projects
	General information on country packages
	Licensing country packages
	Installing country packages

	New reinforcement standards
	End length of bent reinforcing bar

	New axis grid
	Axis grid in the ‘Grid’ task area
	Modifying axis grids


	Wide Range of Reinforcement Couplers
	Screwed-sleeve joints and couplers
	Dextra
	Halfen HBS-05
	Coupler
	Notes on installing

	New Peikko catalog
	Notes on installing


	Details and Requests
	User interface
	New features for the status bar
	New option - reverse direction in navigation mode
	Changed option - representation when no tool is active

	Teamwork
	Working in network environments
	Open GL support in virtual environments
	Allplan Performance Diagnostics

	Interfaces
	IFC-consistent building alteration categories
	CPIXML interface
	Net finishing surfaces



	Architecture
	Enhanced preview for architectural elements
	Facade objects with fills in sections
	Height of facade and railing
	‘Room’ dialog box can be enlarged
	Enhanced report for ‘Room groups - area comparison’
	BIM classification attributes

	Modeling
	Subtracting several solids or surfaces
	‘3D Circle’ as a discrete tool
	Loft - adjusting the orientation of the profiles
	Enhanced sweep path
	Path can be defined
	Distribute proportionally

	New ‘Extract 3D Curve’ tool
	‘Rotate 3D Elements’ on context toolbar

	Engineering
	Visible buttons in reinforcement palettes

	Basic features
	Multiple XRef selection
	Columns in ‘Layer’ dialog box can be sorted alphabetically
	Modifying the layer status element by element
	More characters for layers’ short names
	Modifying text in element groups


	Index

